

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 34046-1-II

06 AUG 15 PM 12:23

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY



DEPUTY

---

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
Respondent,**

v.

**C.T.C.,  
Appellant.**

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 4459  
Tumwater, WA 98501  
(360) 570-8339

PM 8/12/06

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

    Assignments of Error ..... 1

        1. The court erred in admitting the hearsay statements of N.S. and in making the following findings: that N.S. had no motive apparent to lie, that her statements were generally consistent, that her statements were spontaneous, that nothing about the timing of the statements suggests an improper motive, that the possibility of faulty recollection is remote, and that there is no reason to believe she misrepresented the juvenile’s involvement.. ..... 1

        2. The court erred in admitting the hearsay statements of D.S. and in making the following findings: that D.S. had no apparent motive to lie, that her statements were generally consistent, that her statements were spontaneous, that nothing about the timing of the statements suggests an improper motive, that the possibility of faulty recollection is remote, and that there is no reason to believe she misrepresented the juvenile’s involvement.. ..... 1

        3. The court erred in admitting the hearsay statements of Z.S. and in making the following findings: that Z.S.’s statements were generally consistent, that her statements were spontaneous, that nothing about the timing of the statements suggests an improper motive, that the possibility of faulty recollection is remote, and that there is no reason to believe she misrepresented the juvenile’s involvement. .... 2

        4. The court erred in finding that the juvenile touched D.S.’s buttocks with his hand and that she pushed his hands away but he did not stop touching her. .... 2

        5. The court erred in finding that the juvenile tried to rub S.K.H.’s buttocks and actually touched her buttocks with his hand. .... 2

6. The superior court erred in permitting the juvenile to be tried in violation of his right to counsel. ....	2
7. The court erred in finding that the acts alleged in paragraph XVII of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law after Trial occurred “between 10/11/03 and 2/27/05, when S.L.H. was approximately eleven years old.” ....	2
8. The court erred in finding that the juvenile touched S.L.H. under her clothing with his hand. ....	2
9. The court erred in finding that a sexual encounter between S.L.H. and the juvenile occurred in September 2004. ....	2
10. The court erred in finding that S.L.H. was incapable of consenting to the sexual encounter with the juvenile. ....	3
11. The superior court erred in finding that the juvenile had capacity to commit the crime charged in Count VI of the information ....	3
12. The superior court erred in finding the juvenile understood the nature of the crime charged in Count VI given his maturity level, experience, age and intelligence in that he was “bright, mindful, respectful of others and of normal maturity.” ....	3
13. With regard to Count VI, the court erred in finding that the juvenile admonished the alleged victim not to tell. ....	3
14. With regard to Count VI, the court erred in finding that the juvenile engaged in prior similar conduct and there were consequences attached to the conduct ....	3
15. The superior court erred in finding that the juvenile understood that the sexual act that occurred prior to his twelfth birthday was wrong and inappropriate. CP at 19. ....	3
16. The trial court erred in holding that the juvenile exposed his	

penis knowing that such conduct was likely to cause reasonable affront and alarm. . . . .	3
Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error . . . . .	4
1. Did the trial court err in admitting the alleged child victims’ hearsay testimony? . . . . .	4
2. Whether the State failed to prove sexual contact as required in Counts I and V under the following circumstances:	
a. (Count I) D.S. testified at trial that the juvenile tried to pull her pants down while she was sleeping and he did not touch her anywhere, except to the extent he tried to unbutton her pants, but that he “was trying to feel [her] butt;”	
b. (Count V) S.K.H. testified at trial that the juvenile tried but did not succeed in pulling down her and his pants, and that she did not know if he touched her buttocks for a moment before she moved away; and	
c. (Counts I & V) If this Court finds that the State did prove a touching of the buttocks with regard to either count, the touching was through the clothing and the buttocks is not a sexual or intimate part of a person. . . . .	4
3. Alternatively, were the crimes of child molestation and indecent liberties as charged in Counts I and V void for vagueness when a required element of the crimes, sexual contact, is defined as “any touching of the sexual or other intimate parts of a person” and the term “intimate parts” is not defined? . . . . .	5
4. Was trial counsel ineffective in failing to challenge the competency of S.L.H., a twelve-year-old witness with an I.Q. of 47, when the witness gave nonsensical information to an interviewer prior to trial, was mistaken as to events that happened the day of her testimony and gave self-contradictory testimony? .	5

5. When the State failed to prove that the juvenile was twelve or older at the time of the acts alleged in Count IV and the Court did not make any findings as to his capacity to commit the crime, should his conviction on this count be vacated? . . . . .	5
6. When S.L.H.'s family had spoken to her about sex and the risks of sex, she functioned fairly normally socially, and she apparently understood the basics of sexual intercourse, did the State fail to prove she was incapable of consenting to sexual activity with the juvenile? . . . . .	5
7. Did the trial court err in finding that the juvenile, who could have been eleven at the time, had sufficient capacity to understand the wrongfulness of showing his penis to his nine- or ten-year-old cousin and asking to see "hers"? . . . . .	5
8. Alternatively, did the State fail to prove that the juvenile revealed his penis to his cousin knowing that such conduct was likely to cause reasonable affront or alarm? . . . . .	6
Standards of Review . . . . .	6
<b>B. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .</b>	<b>7</b>
1. Procedural History . . . . .	7
2. Substantive Facts . . . . .	8
a. Background . . . . .	8
b. The Night of Disclosure . . . . .	10
c. The Allegations Regarding N.S. . . . .	11
d. The Allegations Regarding D.S. . . . .	13
e. The Allegations Regarding Z.S. . . . .	18
f. S.L.H. . . . .	20
i. S.L.H.'s Mental Capacity . . . . .	20
ii. S.L.H.'s Testimony . . . . .	23
iii. S.K.H.'s Allegations . . . . .	26
iv. The Medical Interview and Examination . . . . .	27
g. S.K.H. . . . .	28
i. S.K.H.'s Testimony . . . . .	28

ii. The Medical Interview and Examination . . . . .	29
h. Charles’s Statements . . . . .	30
i. Charles’s Capacity Regarding Count VI . . . . .	32
C. ARGUMENT . . . . .	33
I: The Trial Court Erred in Admitting the Hearsay Statements of D.S., N.S., and Z.S. . . . .	33
A. Hearsay Regarding N.S. . . . .	35
1. N.S.’s Statements to Harriet S. . . . .	36
2. N.S.’s Statements to Onnewa and Harold . . . . .	36
3. N.S.’s Statements to Sukari . . . . .	37
4. N.S.’s Statements to the Nurse-Practitioner . . . . .	38
B. Hearsay Regarding D.S. . . . .	38
1. D.S.’s Statements to Yolanda Hull . . . . .	39
2. D.S.’s Statements to Sukari and Harriet . . . . .	40
3. D.S.’s Statements to Harold . . . . .	41
4. D.S.’s Statements to the Nurse Practitioner and the Prosecution’s Interviewer . . . . .	42
C. Hearsay Regarding Z.S. . . . .	42
II. The State Failed to Prove the Crime of Child Molestation as Charged in Count I and Indecent Liberties as Charged in Count V When D.S. Testified That Charles Did Not Touch Her Anywhere but Attempted to Feel Her Buttocks and S.K.H. Testified That She Did Not Know if Charles Touched Her Buttocks Before She Moved Away . . . . .	45
A. Count I: D.S. Testified to an Attempt . . . . .	46
B. Count V: S.K.H. Did Not Know if a Touching Occurred . . . . .	47
C. Even if this Court Finds that Either D.S. or S.K.H. was Touched, the Touch Did Not Amount to Sexual Contact . . . . .	47
III. Alternatively, This Court Should Hold the Crimes of Child	

Molestation and Indecent Liberties as Charged in Counts I and V Void for Vagueness When a Required Element of the Crimes, Sexual Contact, Is Not Meaningfully Defined . . . . .	50
IV. Trial Counsel was Ineffective When She Failed to Request a Competency Hearing for S.L.H., a Twelve-year-old Witness with an I.Q. of 47, When the Witness Gave Nonsensical Information to an Interviewer Prior to Trial, Was Mistaken as to Events That Happened the Day of Her Testimony and Gave Self-Contradictory Testimony . . . . .	52
V. When Charles Could Have Been Eleven at the Time of the Acts Alleged in Count IV and the Court Did Not Make Any Findings as to His Capacity to Commit the Crime, His Conviction on this Count Should Be Vacated . . . . .	55
VI. When S.L.H.’s Family Had Spoken to Her about Sex and the Risks of Sex and She Functioned Fairly Normally Socially, the State Failed to Prove She Was Incapable of Consenting to Sexual Activity with Charles	57
VII: The Trial Court Erred in Finding That Charles, Who Could Have Been Eleven at the Time, Had Sufficient Capacity to Be Criminally Tried for Showing His Penis to His Nine- or Ten-year-old Cousin and Asking to See “Hers” . . . . .	59
VIII: Alternatively, When All the Evidence Showed was That Charles, at the Age of Eleven or Twelve, While Sitting in the Backseat of a Car Alone with His Cousin, Showed Her His Penis and Asked to See “Hers,” the State Failed to Prove That He Revealed His Penis Knowing That Such Conduct Was Likely to Cause Reasonable Affront or Alarm . . . . .	62
D. CONCLUSION . . . . .	64
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	64

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Table of Cases

<i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000) .....	50
<i>In re Welfare of Adams</i> , 24 Wn. App. 517, 601 P.2d 995 (1979) .....	49
<i>State v. Borboa</i> , 157 Wn.2d 108, 135 P.3d 469 (2006) .....	6, 34, 35
<i>State v. Camarillo</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990) .....	45
<i>State v. Froehlich</i> , 96 Wn.2d 301, 635 P.2d 127 (1981) .....	53
<i>State v. Halstien</i> , 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993) .....	50, 51
<i>State v. J.P.S.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 34, 954 P.2d 894 (1998) .....	7, 55, 60
<i>State v. Ortega-Martinez</i> , 124 Wn.2d 702, 881 P.2d 231 (1994) .....	58
<i>State v. R.P.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 735, 862 P.2d 127 (1993) .....	48
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) .....	52
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 103 Wn.2d 165, 691 P.2d 197 (1984) .....	34, 35
<i>State v. S.M.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000) .....	6
<i>State v. Summers</i> , 70 Wn. App. 424, 853 P.2d 953 (1993) .....	59
<i>State v. Washington Ed. Ass'n</i> , 140 Wn.2d 615, 999 P.2d 602 (1999) .....	48
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 144 Wn.2d 197, 26 P.3d 890 (2001) .....	6, 50, 51
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....	52

Statutes

RCW 5.60.050 ..... 53

RCW 9A.04.050 ..... 55, 59

RCW 9A.44.010 ..... 45, 48, 50

RCW 9A.44.050 ..... 57, 59

RCW 9A.44.083 ..... 45, 50, 52

RCW 9A.44.100 ..... 45, 50, 52

RCW 9A.44.120 ..... 33, 34

RCW 9A.88.010 ..... 62

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VI ..... 52

U.S. Const. amend. 14, § 1 ..... 50

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 22 ..... 52

Wash. Const. art. 1, § 3 ..... 50
